## The Corporation of the City of Kenora

## **By-Law Number 95 - 2024**

## An Amendment to a Bylaw to Regulate Parks in the City of Kenora

Whereas s.11 of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c.25 provides that a municipality may pass bylaws respecting matters within the sphere of jurisdiction of culture, parks, recreation and heritage; and

Whereas Council of the City of Kenora adopted bylaw 34-2015 to regulate parks and park activity in the City of Kenora on March 17, 2015; and

Whereas Council of the City of Kenora adopted bylaw 94-2024, a consolidated discharge of fireworks bylaw which addresses all fireworks regulations and is no longer required to form part of the parks bylaw;

Now Therefore the Council of the City enacts as follows:

1. Amend Section 5.4 to By-Law Number 34-2015 to remove reference to fireworks:

## 5.4 Fireworks

While in a Park, no person shall ignite, discharge or set off any fireworks except as a fireworks display authorized by the Council of the City of Kenora.

2. That this by-law shall come into force and be in effect from and after the final passing thereof.

By-Law Read a First and Second Time this 16<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2024

By-Law Read a Third and Final Time this 16<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2024

The Corporation of the City of Kenora:
Andrew Poirier, Mayor

**Heather Pihulak, City Clerk**